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Summary of questions

1. Do you agree that the 1973 Act should provide that its provisions on prescription are
not to apply to rights and obligations for which another statute establishes a
prescriptive or limitation period?

(Paragraph 2.14)

Comments on Question 1

Yes

2. Do you agree that the 1973 Act should provide generally for rights and obligations
arising under statute to prescribe under the five-year prescription?

(Paragraph 2.46)

Comments on Question 2

Yes

3. If the 1973 Act were to provide generally for rights and obligations arising under
statute to prescribe under the five-year prescription, are there rights and obligations
which ought to be excepted from this regime?

(Paragraph 2.46)

Comments on Question 3

Yes

4. Do you agree that Schedule 1 paragraph 1(d) should refer not to obligations arising
from liability to make reparation but to obligations arising from delict?

(Paragraph 2.59)

Comments on Question 4

Yes

5. Do you agree that Schedule 1 paragraph 1 should include obligations arising from
pre-contractual liability?




(Paragraph 2.77)

Comments on Question 5

Yes

6. Do you agree that Schedule 1 paragraph 1 should include rights and obligations
relating to the validity of a contract?

(Paragraph 2.77)

Comments on Question 6

Yes

7. Are there other obligations to which Schedule 1 paragraph 1 ought to be extended?

(Paragraph 2.77)

Comments on Question 7

No

8. Do you agree that it is appropriate to revisit the discoverability test of section 11(3)? If
so, which option do you favour?

(Paragraph 4.24)
Comments on Question 8
Yes. We favour option 3.
9. Do you agree that the 1973 Act should provide that loss or damage must be material

before time starts to run under section 11(1)?

(Paragraph 5.17)

Comments on Question 9

No. Potential arguments about what is or is not “material” would give rise to uncertainty and
delay.




10. Do you agree that the discoverability formula in section 11(3) should refer, for time to
start running, to the need for the pursuer to be aware that he or she has sustained
material loss or damage?

(Paragraph 5.17)

Comments on Question 10

No.

11. Do you agree that the discoverability formula in section 11(3) should provide that the
assessment of the materiality of the loss or damage is unaffected by any
consideration of the pursuer’s prospects of recovery from the defender?

(Paragraph 5.17)

Comments on Question 11

Yes

12. Do you agree that the present formulation of the test of “reasonable diligence” is
satisfactory?

(Paragraph 5.23)

Comments on Question 12

Yes

13. Do you agree that the starting date for the long-stop prescriptive period under section
7 should be the date of the defender’s (last) act or omission?

(Paragraph 6.20)

Comments on Question 13

Yes

14. Do you agree that the long-stop prescriptive period under section 7 should not be
capable of interruption by a relevant claim or relevant acknowledgment?

(Paragraph 6.25)




Comments on Question 14

Yes

15. Where a relevant claim is made during the long-stop period, do you agree that the
prescriptive period should be extended until such time as the claim is disposed of?

(Paragraph 6.25)

Comments on Question 15

No

16. Do you agree that construction contracts should not be subject to any special regime
in relation to the running of the long-stop prescriptive period?

(Paragraph 6.31)

Comments on Question 16

Yes

17. (a) Do you regard 20 years as the appropriate length for the prescriptive period
under section 77?

(b) If not, would you favour reducing the length of that period?

(Paragraph 6.34)

Comments on Question 17

(a) No.; (b) Yes — 15 years.

18. Do you favour permitting agreements to shorten the statutory prescriptive periods?
Should there be a lower limit on the period which can be fixed by such agreements?

(Paragraph 7.23)

Comments on Question 18

No. Parties are bound by statute and should not be permitted to vary the terms of the
statutory provision.




19. Do you favour permitting agreements to lengthen the statutory prescriptive periods?
Should there be an upper limit on the period which can be fixed by such
agreements?

(Paragraph 7.23)

Comments on Question 19

No. See response to question 18 above.

20. Do you favour statutory provision on the incidence of the burden of proof?

(Paragraph 8.10)

Comments on Question 20

Yes

21. If you do favour statutory provision on the incidence of the burden of proof, do you
favour provision to the effect:

(i) that it should rest on the pursuer; or
(i) that it should rest on the defender; or

(iii) that for the 5-year prescription it should rest on the pursuer, and for the 20-
year prescription on the defender?

(Paragraph 8.10)

Comments on Question 21

We agree with option (i)

22. Do you agree that no discoverability test should be introduced in relation to
obligations arising from unjustified enrichment?

(Paragraph 9.23)

Comments on Question 22

Yes




23. Do you agree that section 6(4) should be reformulated to the effect that the
prescriptive period should not run against a creditor who has been caused by the
debtor, innocently or otherwise, not to raise proceedings?

(Paragraph 10.10)

Comments on Question 23

Yes

24, (a) Do you agree that “relevant claim” should extend to the submission of a claim
in an administration?

(b) Do you agree that “relevant claim” should extend to the submission of a claim
in a receivership?

(Paragraph 10.16)

Comments on Question 24

(a) Yes; (b) Yes

25. Do you agree that the words “act, neglect or default”, currently used in the formula for
identifying the date when an obligation to make reparation becomes enforceable,
should be replaced by the words “act or omission”?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 25

Yes

26. Do you agree that the discoverability formula should incorporate a proviso to the
effect that knowledge that any act or omission is or is not as a matter of law
actionable, is irrelevant?

(Paragraph 10.24)

Comments on Question 26

Yes, although the amendment to the wording of section 11(3) with which we agreed in
response to question 25 makes it clear that it is the act or omission which is relevant.




27. Do you have any observations on the costs or benefits of any of the issues discussed
in this paper?

Comments on Question 27

The effect of prescription is to make the parties aware that there is a finite period of time in
which a claim has to be brought. Any uncertainty with regard to when prescription starts
and/or ends will be to the disadvantage of the parties.. In terms of cost implications if a claim
has to be held open for a longer period of time than would otherwise have been the case
because of uncertainty to do with prescription, this will mean potentially higher costs for the
parties and higher premiums for policyholders.

General Comments

None

Thank you for taking the time to respond to this Discussion Paper. Your comments are
appreciated and will be taken into consideration when preparing a report containing our final
recommendations.




